

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

<b>TYNDALE HOUSE PUBLISHERS, INC.; MARK D. TAYLOR,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Case No. 1:12-cv-1635-RBW</b>
	)	
<b>KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

I. Statutory Background .....4

II. Current Proceedings .....7

ARGUMENT .....7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....8

A. Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act claim is without merit.....8

1. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged that the preventive services coverage regulations substantially burden their religious exercise.....8

a. There is no substantial burden on Tyndale because the for-profit corporation does not exercise rights under RFRA .....8

b. The preventive services coverage regulations do not substantially burden the religious exercise of Tyndale’s owners because the regulations apply only to Tyndale, a separate and distinct legal entity ..... 13

c. Alternatively, any burden imposed by the challenged regulations is too indirect to constitute a substantial burden ..... 17

2. Even if there were a substantial burden, the preventative services coverage regulations serve compelling governmental interests and are the least restrictive means to achieve those interests ..... 20

a. The regulations significantly advance compelling governmental interests in women’s health and equality .....20

b. The regulations are the least restrictive means of advancing the government’s compelling interests .....28

B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claims are meritless.....31

1. The regulations do not violate the Free Exercise Clause .....31

2.	The regulations do not violate the Establishment Clause .....	34
3.	The regulations do not violate the Free Speech Clause .....	37
C.	Plaintiffs' Fifth Amendment Due Process claim is without merit.....	38
D.	Plaintiffs' Administrative Procedure Act claims are without merit.....	40
III.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM, AND ENTERING AN INJUNCTION WOULD INJURE THE GOVERNMENT AND THE PUBLIC .....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ad Hoc Comm. of Equity Holders of Tectonic Network, Inc. v. Wolford*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Del. 2008).....15

*Adams v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue*,  
170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....30

*Am. Family Ass'n v. FCC*,  
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....31, 32

*Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh*,  
951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991) .....33

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....33

*BASF Corp. v. POSM II Props. P'ship, L.P.*,  
No. 3608-VCS, 2009 WL 522721 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2009).....15

*Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994).....35

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....14

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....13

*Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.*,  
159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998) .....20

*Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King*,  
533 U.S. 158 (2001).....15

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....7

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23

*Children's Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle*,  
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) .....36

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....15, 24, 25, 31, 32, 34

*Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust*,  
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....42

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....35

*Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....14

*Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....11

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....43

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....11, 13

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....35

*DKT Mem'l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.*,  
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....42

*Dickerson v. Stuart*,  
877 F. Supp. 1556 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....20

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003).....15

*Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church*,  
899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) .....23

*Droz v. Comm'r of IRS*,  
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) .....36

*EEOC v. Townley Eng'g and Mfg. Co.*,  
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....11, 17

*EMI Ltd. v. Bennett*,  
738 F.2d 994 (9th Cir. 1984) .....13

*Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....3, 8, 31, 34

*Fegans v. Norris*,  
537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) .....29

*Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....33

*Fund for Animals v. Frizzell*,  
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....42

*Gidatex, S.R.L. v. Campaniello Imps., Ltd.*,  
13 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....43

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....31, 35

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....8, 23, 24, 28

*Gooden v. Crain*,  
353 F. App'x 885, 888 (5th Cir. 2009).....30

*Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne*,  
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....33

*Graham v. Comm'r*,  
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) .....23, 24, 29

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....40

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....38, 39

*Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....9

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....9, 16

*Humphrey v. Baker*,  
848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....40

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....38

*In re EToys, Inc.*,  
234 Fed. App'x 24, 25 (3d Cir. 2007) .....15

*Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS*,  
910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990).....34

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....30

*Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....9

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....13

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....31, 34, 35, 36

*LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr.*,  
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

*Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch*,  
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....32, 33

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....23

*Maruani v. AER Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 06-176, 2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....12

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....19, 20

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....39

*Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich*,  
No. 2005-CH-000495, 2011 WL 1338081 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 7th, Apr. 5, 2011).....12

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....42

*Murphy v. State of Ark.*,  
852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988) .....30

*Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) .....42

*New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow*,  
885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....28, 29

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:12-cv-1123, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) .....7, 8, 23

*O'Brien v. Sebelius*,  
No. 4:12-cv-476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012) ..... *passim*

*Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.*,  
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....42, 43

*Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Admin.*,  
878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....35

*Olsen v. Mukasey*,  
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) .....33

*Parker v. Levy*,  
417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....39

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....20, 21

*Potter v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....15

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....13

*Quince Orchard Valley Citizens' Ass'n v. Hodel*,  
872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) .....42

*Roberts v. Bradfield*,  
12 App. D.C. 453 (D.C. Cir. 1898) .....12

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....12, 21

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.* (“FAIR”),  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....37

*S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio*,  
911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990) .....25, 28, 29

*Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States*,  
326 U.S. 432 (1946).....13

*Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....13

*Seven-Sky v. Holder*,  
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....19, 20

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....11, 18, 23

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) .....10

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....11, 17

*Tileston v. Ullman*,  
318 U.S. 44 (1943).....13

*Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.*,  
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....42

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973).....39

*United States v. Amer*,  
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997).....32

*United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple*,  
224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) .....33

*United States v. Lafley*,  
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....29

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....1, 11, 12, 22, 24, 25, 27

*United States v. Oliver*,  
255 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001) .....22

*United States v. United Foods*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....37

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....28, 29

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....38, 39

*United States v. Winddancer*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 687 (M.D. Tenn. 2006).....23, 25, 26

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....10

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....38

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....38

*Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....13

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....1

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 306 (1982).....43

*Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of U. Methodist Church*,  
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....40

*Wilson v. NLRB*,  
920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990) .....35

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....11, 18, 23

**STATE CASES**

*Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC*,  
959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008).....15

*Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio*,  
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....31, 36, 38

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court*,  
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) .....22, 29, 32, 38,

*Jasniowski v. Rushing*,  
678 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. Dist. 1, 1997) .....12

*McClure v. Sports and Health Club*,  
370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....12

*Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n*,  
874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....40

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) .....27

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1) .....27

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2).....26

26 U.S.C. § 45R .....26

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....15

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d) .....14, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....39

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) .....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....20

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....25

42 U.S.C. § 18021.....26

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(B)(i) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) .....10, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....10

Pub. L. No. 112-74 125 Stat. 786, 1075 (2012).....20

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....4

Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993).....8

**STATE STATUTES**

8 Del. C. §§ 101 .....15

8 Del. C. §§ 102(b)(7).....15

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T .....14

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(b)(1).....5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....14

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(b)(1) .....5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....14

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) .....27

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A).....6

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....6

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)(4) .....36

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(b)(1).....5

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 .....1, 25

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) .....25, 26

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....5, 21, 43

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....6, 26, 40, 41

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....7, 41

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....7, 21, 22, 24, 28, 41, 43

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009) .....22

155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02, S12269 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) .....22

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 pt. II (2010).....29, 30

**MISCELLANEOUS**

FDA, Birth Control Guide .....5

Gutmacher Institute, State Policies in Brief: Insurance Coverage  
of Contraceptives (May 1, 2012) .....6

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health  
Plan Coverage Guidelines.....6

Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services Women:  
Closing the Gaps (2011) ..... *passim*

Kaiser Family Found., State Medicaid Coverage of Family  
Planning Services (Nov. 2009) .....20
